derivatives denominated in EUR, GBP and PLN. Hoist Finance also applies hedge accounting for interest
derivatives.

Pursuant to accounting policies, however, the effects of interest rate changes are recognised as income
at different times. For instance, the Group’s liquidity reserve and interest derivatives are valued at fair
value, so changes in interest rates have an instantaneous impact on Group results.

Loan portfolios, on the other hand, are valued under the amortised cost principle, so changes in interest
rates have an impact over time (rather than an instantaneous impact) on asset value and Group results.
The Group’s liabilities are not valued at market value (unless a derivative should have a negative value),
so changes in interest rates have an impact over time (rather than an instantaneous impact) on Group
results.

The table below shows the effect on various assets and liabilities of a sudden and permanent parallel
shift of 100 basis points in market interest rates.

The table below shows the instantaneous impact on profit/loss of a parallel shift of 100 basis points in
market interest rates.

Group’s FX risk in GBP

31 Dec 2022 Impact on equity 31 Dec 2021 Impact on equity

Net assets  on the  balance  sheet, GBP mil l ion  84 408

Forward hedge, GBP mil l ion  ‐84 ‐409

Net Exposure, GBP mil l ion  0 ‐1

If the  GBP/SEK rate  increases  by 10%, this  wil l  have  an impact

on the  consol idated profi t of SEK thousand
214 0.00% ‐621 ‐0.01%

If the  GBP/SEK rate  decreases  by 10%, this  wil l  have  an impact

on the  consol idated profi t of SEK thousand
‐214 0.00% 621 0.01%

Total items valued at fair value including

derivatives, SEK m

Impact on

equity

Impact on

equity

‐100 bps +100 bps ‐100 bps +100 bps

Liquidi ty portfol io 19 ‐19 18 ‐18

Interest rate  swaps ‐196 196 ‐127 127

Total ‐177 177 ‐3.08% ‐109 109 ‐2.20%

Impact on profit

or loss

31 Dec 2021

Impact on profit

or loss

31 Dec 2020

29

Hoist Finance has strict limits for maximum allowed interest rate exposure. Limits are in place to reduce
earnings risk, economic value risk and credit spread risk. To calculate the own funds requirement for
the Interest rate risk in the Banking book Hoist is required to consider gap risk, credit spread risk and
basis spread risk.

With  regards  to gap  risk Hoist Finance apply  the economic value model based on  the Swedish FSAs
method on the management of  interest rate risk arising from non‐trading book activities (FI Dnr 19‐